13746622

8/16/2021 3:40:00 PM $40.00
AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: Book - 11223 Pg - 2094-2101

RASHELLE HOBBS

Recorder, Salt Lake County, UT
Cottonwood, Inc. COTTONWOOD TITLE
c/o Jonathan E. Johnson 111 BY: eCASH, DEPUTY -EF 8 P.
2012 Arbor Lane

Salt Lake City, Utah 84117

22-10-)51-013,0Il4,015, 0, 01 F
AMENDMENT TO MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
72-/0-151-019,020
This AMENDMENT TO MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (this “Amendment”) is made and
entered into this %f July 2021, by and between KMW DEVELOPMENT L.L.C., a Utah limited
liability company, PETERBUILT HH, L.L.C., a Utah limited liability company (collectively “Owner”),
and COTTONWOOD, INC., a Utah non-profit corporation (“Cottonwood™).

RECITALS
A. Owner, as successor-in-interest to S.M. Horman and Veoma Horman (the “Hormans”),

is the owner of the property in the City of Holladay, Salt Lake County, Utah, and more particularly
described on Exhibit A, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference (“Property”).

B. As the successor to the interest of the Hormans in and to the Property, Owner is the
successor to the right, title, and interest of the Hormans in, to, and under that certain Agreement between
the Hormans and Cottonwood dated December 15, 1962 (the “Original Agreement”), that is the subject
of that certain Assignment dated May 12, 1980, which Assignment was recorded June 12, 1980, as Entry
No. 3443023 in Book 5110 at Page 1259, Salt Lake County Recorder’s Office, Salt Lake County, Utah,
as amended by that certain Modification Agreement entered into October 3, 2007, and recorded October
9, 2007, as Entry No. 10244996 in Book 9524 at Page 1799, Salt Lake County Recorder’s Office, Salt
Lake County, Utah (the Modification Agreement together with the Original Agreement may be referred to
as the “Agreement”).

C. The purpose of the Agreement was to establish a buffer zone between the development of
what is commonly referred to as the Cottonwood Mall and the immediate neighbors and neighborhood,
and to set forth parameters with regards to residential improvements on the Property.

D. Owner and Cottonwood wish to amend and otherwise modify the Agreement as set forth
in this Amendment.

AGREEMENT

In consideration of the covenants and obligations herein, and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt, adequacy, and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties
hereto agree as follows:

I. Section 3 of the Original Agreement, as amended, is hereby amended and restated in its
entirety to read as follows:

“3. Cottonwood hereby acknowledges that Owner intends to create six (6) single-family

residential lots, four (4) of which lots will be a minimum of one-half (1/2) acres each and two of
which lots will be a minimum of 0.48 acres each and all of which lots will be substantially in the

Page 1 of 7



locations depicted on Exhibit B attached hereto (“Home Lots™). Cottonwood further hereby
acknowledges and agrees that there shall be one driveway providing vehicular ingress and egress
from each of the Home Lots to Arbor Lane or Memory Lane, as applicable (the “Home Access
Points”). There may also be one or more gated access points to Arbor Lane and Memory Lane
that will be exclusively for the use of fire, police, and other emergency vehicles, but not for
general use (“Emergency Access Points”). Owner agrees that with the exception of the Home
Access Points and the Emergency Access Points, there shall be no areas for vehicular ingress and
egress to or from the Project across the New Buffer. Owner further agrees that there shall be no
vehicular access over and across any Home Lots to any other portion of the Project.”

2. Owner will include the Home Access Points restriction set forth in Section 1 above in
marketing materials related to the Home Lots so that potential buyers of any of the Home Lots are aware
of the Home Access Points restrictions.

3. In the event the City of Holladay, or any other governing authority of the Property, does
not approve of the Block L plan that includes and creates the six (6) Home Lots, then this Amendment
shall automatically terminate and be of no further force or effect.

4. As amended by this Amendment, the Agreement is ratified and reaffirmed and shall
continue in full force and effect in perpetuity.

5. The covenants, conditions, and restrictions set forth herein shall constitute covenants
running with the land and shall be binding upon Owner, its successors and assigns.

6. In the event any action is brought to enforce the Agreement as amended hereby, the
prevailing party shall be entitled to its reasonable costs and attorneys fees incurred in such enforcement,
as awarded by the court.

7. The undersigned represent and warrant that each of them has been duly authorized by all
necessary corporate requirements to execute this Amendment for and on behalf of the respective parties.
Owner and Cottonwood specifically represent and warrant that no other parties are required to join or
execute this Amendment to validate this Amendment and the agreements and undertakings set forth
herein. The undersigned further represent and warrant that this Amendment, when fully executed, shall
constitute a legal, valid, and binding agreement for each of the respective parties, enforceable in
accordance with its terms.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank)

Page 2 of 7



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed and delivered this Amendment
as of the day and year first written above.

OWNER:

COTTONWOOD:

KMW DEVELOPMENT L.L.C., a Utah limited liability
company

By: WOODBURY CORPORATION, a Utah corporation, Its
Manager

By: MILLROCK CAPITAL II, LLC, a Utah limited liability
company, Its Manager

By:

PETERBUILT HH C. limited liability company

——

By:

-

Steven Petefson, Manager

COTTONWOOD, INC., a Utah non-profit corporation

[Acknowledgement Pages to Follow]

Page 3 of 7



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS OF OWNER| £7¢

NOTARY RIBLIC-STATE OF VTN
5§ commissions 698620
STATE OF UTAH ) COMM. EXP. 01-24-2022
1 88, !
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE ) 5070
On the S?d Z% dayof J (,// (/ , 2021, before me personally
appeared 7 a;: }‘F/‘le‘ v K. Whadburty , to me personally known, who being by me
duly sworn did say that he is the . Sen(r Vice lrecident of WOODBURY

CORPORATION, known to be the Manager of KMW DEVELOPMENT L.L.C., a Utah limited liability
company, the company that executed the within instrument, known to me to be the person who executed
the within instrument on behalf of said company therein named, and acknowledged to me that such
company executed the within instrument pursuant to its governing documents.

J/ﬂ 271 /Zj @/7/(

Notary Public
STATE OF UTAH )
: $s.
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE )
s

On the Z:Q*-: day of j vV ) A , 2021, before me personally
appeared D. l Jy 3 7 , to me personally known, who being by me
duly sworn did say that he is the | Yrescdeot of WOODBURY

CORPORATION, known to be the Manager of KMW DEVELOPMENT L.L.C., a Utah limited liability
company, the company that executed the within instrument, known to me to be the person who executed
the within instrument on behalf of said company therein named, and acknowledged to me that such
company executed the within instrument pursuant to its governing documents.

TIFFANY M. STEELE r

NOTARY PUBLIC -STATE OF UTAH W/\\/{/\ )

My Comm, Exp 03/09/2022 .
Commission # 698943 Mtary Publi &

STATE OF UTAH )
. SS.
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE )

Onthe [4*h dayof  Tuly , 2021, before me personally
appeared STEVEN PETERSON, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn did say that he is
the Manager of MILLROCK CAPITAL II, LLC, a Utah limited liability company, known to be the
Manager of KMW DEVELOPMENT L.L.C., a Utah limited liability company, the company that
executed the within instrument, known to me to be the person who executed the within instrument on
behalf of said company therein named, and acknowledged to me that such company executed the within

instrument pursuant to its governing documents.
Notary P%EEHC'Z

Page 4 of 7 "J



COMMISSION EXPIRES
DECEMBER 9, 2023
STATE OF UTAH

STATE OF UTAH )
: S8,
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE )

Onthe [4th dayof Y ulv , 2021, before me personally
appeared STEVEN PETERSON, to mé personally known, who being by me duly sworn did say that he is
the Manager of PETERBUILT HH, L.L.C., a Utah limited liability company, the company that executed
the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that such company executed the within instrument

pursuant to its governing documents.

Notary Public

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF COTTONWOOD

STATE OF UTAH )
S,
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE )
On the 2 2”}{ dayof T l v , 2021, before me personally

appeared JONATHAN JOHNSON III, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn did say that
he is the President of COTTONWOQOD, INC., a Utah non-profit corporation, the company that executed
the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that such company executed the within instrument

pursuant to its organizational documents.

‘ KIRSTIE DOUGHERTY
NOTARY PUBLIC- STATE OF UTAH
%iir [/ COMMISSION 706843
COMM. EXP. 06-22-2023

Page 5 of 7 s rg



EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY

KMW Development L.L.C.

Block L Lot 1, Block L Lot 2, and Block L Lot 3 of the Royal Holladay Hills Subdivision + Z
subdivision plat recorded in the official records of the Salt Lake County Recorder’s Office.

Peterbuilt HH, L.L.C.

Block K Lot 1, Block K Lot 2, Block H Lot 1, Block H Lot 2, and Block L Lot 2 of the Royal Holladay
Hills Subdivision #1 Amended & Extended subdivision plat recorded in the official records of the Salt
Lake County Recorder’s Office.



N .

[y

YIS e ALl ! wesm wn w | [amem wx o] [weraw ww =] [@eus we o
e - — ﬂ i i i ) AgTEiM WY M ZILAM QTER D AATIEE WK o1 [—— . . .
Do v w0 L . ——) ani oo | [amvma e | [wmenm we | [awam e @ - ANOZ W "HVLN "AVAVTIOH ‘NVIGIEIN % ASVE 3NV
T wms s \ Wanam Ev o] [iraien wa o] [ammEan o _ar| [ wsw g LTVS ‘LSVE T IONVH ‘H1OO0S 2 JIHSNMOL ‘01 NOLLDAS
e A mees = m] [omem e v [owem m o] (Sees @n w Lemmac s e 40 FALEVND LSIMHITON FTHL 40 L8Vd B ‘6 NOLLOIS
va | ] e [ = e pora we 0 oo 40 WALEVND LSVAHLYON AHL 40 1¥Vd V HV.LN AINNOD
vzrimcromaens 7 i amnr o mw w | [sonwax we w | [ me o | [aeweae T ) S AAVTLTVS ‘NIHLIM JILVOOT NOISIAIQEAS V 'SAVOoH
RS ! ] [ o [mtes =] mem e o] e e T 8y NOSIAIGGNS STIH AVAVTIOR TVAOK ONIANINY
DNIXIAUNS ,ﬂ AT Y1 NS Er [y || v [ wi | 10| [wevwman wn | (oo v m]| [ e ar] |ammsan ove | [amanw men UMOYS 58 I iiiciosth A
DT T NSRRI A %—.—q P e el e e ) el S vt oy | [ s e i STI9V.L ANEOAT Z# NOISIAIQ4ENS STIIH AVAVTIOH TVAOU
ST AR ymp oy o) E ) e tal) )y AAUNDANTT

I0LLYLIOV $E0)
DOrE.190-
Asve-l
orssii|

Persseremoy Kol
~est00-v] .
Fiice.
sty
S
ST >4
wsLo0mS=10V 10] A )
I Vi
oyl o e e
o) -
S rnion wiey
sesmeavv0a L2
\ , o1
’ 7
7 s
Sy /
e / .
. -
/ / -
BT oo / 4
M IRELB0S10Y HO| / i

VY Hqyxyg



o) by

dmeoy

o) g

 win s

(e} 15 Ly
u
[ ey

omaded 10} B03Pep
WppPans 8 O) D
ouy wRouy 39 1 N

4 w6l peS
g poye Buo] seoyn pu
< WA B O woeq e
+ oo wp muoy x0qey
7P vming o N 7
4 0 suniep @ W53 00
1y waod o 1o Bupmiben
03 AVanD 3023 ey} woy
wd 0 0 Biuibeg

195 "3 | shumy ‘gnes
U poji oup ¥ pud
202eH Av 30 papan
0 ey o pand ¥

25eg Y330 COOMNOLLOD 918
. St 04

b g
AVIL ALINIDIA

FEIV OO INCD e

Vb IO
T

T by T
RHDV 800 LNCKY t=- —xee .

ATl \
\

1 by 2w
LIV 2P0 LNCED
¥ .un

Loy -
LU

w11
¢ g 2

sy

QVOE AT A

T

e st u oo, e i
oIS il e e
e
W LIV 15V | SONY HINOET JHOL
ANOUD 15 0 EANNOD HALIVIR LSVIHLIN . -

§}0T SWOH JO UOIJBI0]
d LIGIHXH

LDERUNTTE D




